

## PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS, Old Settlers' Park located in Round Rock, Texas played host to the 2019 UIL University Interscholastic League State Cross Country Meet welcoming accomplished athletes from across Texas; and
- WHEREAS, The Hopkins County Commissioners Court proudly recognizes the Saltillo Independent School District Lions who, by focusing to accomplish goals with endurance and determination while promoting positive character toward others; and
- WHEREAS, Every member of the cross country team aimed to succeed while achieving personal goals and obtaining the title of Silver Medalist Cross Country Team in the 1A-5K State Cross Country Championships; and
- **WHEREAS**, Garrett Tarver accomplishment earned third place standing as an individual in the overall standings; and



Kneeling L to R: Andrew Redburn and Garrett Tarver; Standing L to R: Coach Bill Giles, Dillon Beadle, Beckham Hoover, Jayden Holloway, Coy Collins & Gunner Tarver.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ROBERT NEWSOM, HOPKINS COUNTY JUDGE, do hereby invite all citizens of Hopkins County to applaud the efforts of the Boys Cross Country Team of the Saltillo Independent School District in the Class 1A State Cross Country Meet for 2019.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused to be affixed the Great Seal of the State of Texas, in SULPHUR SPRINGS, the County Seat, this the Ninth day of December in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Nineteen.

Robert Newsom, County Judge